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(Presented and read a first time and ordered to be printed, 19th

April, 1960),
A BILL
intituled

An Act to apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund for
additional expenditure for the service of the year 1960,
to appropriate such a sum for certain pur and to
provide for the replacement of amounts advanced from
the Contingencies Fund.

[ ]

WHEREAS the sum of six hundred and seventy-five million
seven hundred and twenty-three thousand and eighty-one
dollars ($675,723,081) has been provided by the Supply 140f1959.
(1960) Act, 1959, for the service ulp the year 1960:

AND WHEREAS it is now requisite to make a further provi-
sion of two million and ninety-two thousand four hundred
and thirty-one dollars ($2,092,431):

BE IT ENACTED by the Duli Yang Maha Mulia
Seri Paduka Baginda Yang di-Pertuan Agong with the
advice and consent of the Dewan Negara and Dewan
Ra‘ayat in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of
the same, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Supply Short itle.
(1960) Act, 1960,

2. (1) The issue of a sum not exceeding two million and Further
ninety-two thousand four hundred and thirty-one dollars &Fepd
($2,092,431) out of the Consolidated Fund for expenditure the year
on the various serviees specified in the Schedule for the '%6%
service of the year, 1960, not provided or not fully provided

for by the said Supply (1960) Act, 1959, is hereby authorised. 1401 1959,

(2) The said sum is appropriated for the purposes Appropria-
specified in the Schedule. tion.

SCHEDULE

Total
]-ll‘if Title m
to Head

) 2 (3

5
4. Election Commission ... 39.000
7. Prime Minister ... 4,010
12. Museums 15,200
13. Statistics ... 189,110
14. Ministry of Agriculture and Co-operatives ... 00,000
15. Agriculture o o 8,640

21. Ministry of Commerce and Industry ... 16,000
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[19th May, 1960

2 Act No.
Head

No. Title

L) @
27. Police s

28. Ministry of Education ...
29. Ministry of External Affairs

32, Treasury ...

35. Customs and Excise

37. Inland Revenue ... :

43. Chemistry

55. Ministry of Labour
56. Labour and Industrial Relations
63. Survey ...
69. Road Transport ...
71. Postal Services ...

——

ofF 1960

Total

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The object of this Bill is to give statutory authority for certain
additional payments to be made for Federal public services in the year
1960 in excess of the expenditure sanctioned by the Supply (1960) Act,
1959, and to provide for the replacement of advances made from the
Contingencies Fund, as required by Article 103 of the Constitution.

[A.G. 2245)]

Total
sppro-
priation
to Head
3
5

10
38,760
139,060
250,000
400,000
862,921
" 4,000
1.570
1,000
11,000
2,150
20,000

2,092,431
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(Presented and read a first time and ordered to be printed, Sth
August, 1960.)

A BILL
intituled

An Act to apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund for
additional expenditure for the service of the year 1960,
to appropriate such a sum for certain purposes and to
provide for the replacement of amounts advanced from
the Contingencies Fund.

[ ]

WHEREAS the sum of six hundred and seventy-seven
million eight hundred and fifteen thousand five hundred and
twelve dollars ($677,815,512) has been provided by the
Supply (1960) Act, 1959, and the Supplementary Supply
(1960) Act, 1960, for the service of the year 1960;

AND WHEREAS 1t is _now requisite to make a further
provision of sixteen million two hundred and fifty-six
thousand four hundred and thirty-six dollars ($16,256,436) :

BE IT ENACTED by the Duli Yang Maha Mulia Seri
Paduka Baginda Yang di-Pertuan Agong with the advice
and consent of the Dewan Negara and Dewan Ra‘ayat in
Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same as
follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Supply
(1960) (No. 2) Act, 1960.

2. (1) The issue of a sum not exceeding sixteen million
two hundred and fifty-six thousand four hundred and
thirty-six dollars ($16,256,436) out of the Consolidated
Fund for expenditure on the various services specified in
the Schedule for the service of the year, 1960, not provided
or not fully provided for by the said Supply (1960) Act,
1959, and the Sgc:ipplﬂmentary Supply (1960) Act, 1960, is
hereby authorised.

(2) The said sum is appropriated for the purposes
specified in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE
Head Total
MNo. Title Appr tion
to Head
(1) 2 i1
5
1. Parliament 365,000
2. Conference of Rulers ... 19,959
7. Prime Minister 100,060
9. Federation Establishment Office ... 465
13, Statistics 36,474

15 of 1960.

Short title.

Further

for the year
1960,

Appropria-
tion.
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Head
No,

(1)
15.

21.
22,
28,
29,
32,

37.
38

43,
49,
55,
56.
59,
71.

7.

oF 1960
Title
(2

Agriculture

Veterinary o

Ministry of Cnrnmcrcc and Imluslrj,.r
Ministry of Defence ... 1
Ministry of Education
Ministry of External Affairs ...
Treasury i

Contributions m Statu!-:rr:r Funds
Inland Revenue :

Pensions, Retiring Aﬂnwlm and (::anm::s
Ministry of Health and Social Welfare
Chemistry .

Town and Caun!ry' Plannlng

Ministry of Labour .. ’

Labour and Industrial Rei.nnuns
Ministry of Rural Development
Commissioner of Lands
Minister of Transport

Postal Services ’

Public Works Annunlty R::um:nl

His Highness the Timbalan Yang dl-l’r.ﬂuan Agﬂng

ToTaL

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

Total
Appropriation
1o Head

{3)
5

30,000
23,303
1,058,827
10
19,800
419,895
10,000,000
.292.,000
100,000
600,000
827,831
35,825
15,000
38,590
1,000
109,315
28,000
23,815
55,100
48,000
8,167

16, "5&415

The object of this Bill is to give statutory authority for certain
additional payments to be made for Federal public services in the year
1960 in excess of the expenditure sanctioned by existing legislation
and to provide for the replacement of advances made from the
Contingencies Fund, as required by Article 103 of the Constitution.

[AG. 2245]



