

PARLIMEN MALAYSIA





BILL Supplementary Supply (1960) (No.2) 1960 D.R.26/1960



Federation of Malaya

HIS MAJESTY'S GOVERNMENT

Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Vol. IV No. 12

19th May, 1960

BILLS SUPPLEMENT No. 7

CONTENTS

The following Bills introduced into the House of Representatives are published for general information:

					Page
Supplementary	Supply (1960) Act, 1960				129
Loans (Central	Bank of Malaya) Act, 1960	1	***	***	131

(Presented and read a first time and ordered to be printed, 19th April, 1960).

A BILL

intituled

An Act to apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund for additional expenditure for the service of the year 1960, to appropriate such a sum for certain purposes and to provide for the replacement of amounts advanced from the Contingencies Fund.

Whereas the sum of six hundred and seventy-five million seven hundred and twenty-three thousand and eighty-one dollars (\$675,723,081) has been provided by the Supply 14 of 1959. (1960) Act, 1959, for the service of the year 1960:

AND WHEREAS it is now requisite to make a further provision of two million and ninety-two thousand four hundred and thirty-one dollars (\$2,092,431):

BE IT ENACTED by the Duli Yang Maha Mulia Seri Paduka Baginda Yang di-Pertuan Agong with the advice and consent of the Dewan Negara and Dewan Ra'ayat in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Supply short title. (1960) Act, 1960.
- 2. (1) The issue of a sum not exceeding two million and Further ninety-two thousand four hundred and thirty-one dollars expenditure for (\$2,092,431) out of the Consolidated Fund for expenditure the year on the various services specified in the Schedule for the service of the year, 1960, not provided or not fully provided for by the said Supply (1960) Act, 1959, is hereby authorised. 14 of 1959.

(2) The said sum is appropriated for the purposes Appropriaspecified in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Head No.	Title						Total appro- priation to Head
(1)	(2)						(3)
							S
4.	Election Commission		***		***		39,000
7.	Prime Minister	***	***	***	***		4,010
12.	Museums		***				15,200
13.	Statistics		***				189,110
14.	Ministry of Agricultu	are and	d Co-ope	erative	es		90,000
15.	Agriculture	***	***	***	***		8,640
21.	Ministry of Commerc	ce and	Industry	/	***	***	16,000

2	ACT	No.	OI	F 196	0		
Head No.	Title (2)						Total appro- priation to Head (3)
27.	Police	***		***	***		10
28.	Ministry of Education	***	***	***	***	***	38,760
29.	Ministry of External A	ffairs					139,060
32.	Treasury	+++	***	***	***	***	250,000
35.	Customs and Excise			***	***	***	400,000
37.	Inland Revenue						862,921
43.	Chemistry	***			***	***	4,000
55.	Ministry of Labour	RL	_IM	The s	100	***	1,570
56.	Labour and Industrial	Relati	ons	24	/		1,000
63.	Survey	111		+++	***		11,000
69.	Road Transport	***		***			2,150
71.	Postal Services	***					20,000
					Total		2,092,431

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The object of this Bill is to give statutory authority for certain additional payments to be made for Federal public services in the year 1960 in excess of the expenditure sanctioned by the Supply (1960) Act, 1959, and to provide for the replacement of advances made from the Contingencies Fund, as required by Article 103 of the Constitution.

[A.G. 2245.]

(Presented and read a first time and ordered to be printed, 8th August, 1960.)

A BILL

intituled

An Act to apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund for additional expenditure for the service of the year 1960, to appropriate such a sum for certain purposes and to provide for the replacement of amounts advanced from the Contingencies Fund.

WHEREAS the sum of six hundred and seventy-seven million eight hundred and fifteen thousand five hundred and twelve dollars (\$677,815,512) has been provided by the Supply (1960) Act, 1959, and the Supplementary Supply 15 of 1960. (1960) Act, 1960, for the service of the year 1960;

AND WHEREAS it is now requisite to make a further provision of sixteen million two hundred and fifty-six thousand four hundred and thirty-six dollars (\$16,256,436):

BE IT ENACTED by the Duli Yang Maha Mulia Seri Paduka Baginda Yang di-Pertuan Agong with the advice and consent of the Dewan Negara and Dewan Ra'ayat in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Supply short title. (1960) (No. 2) Act, 1960.
- 2. (1) The issue of a sum not exceeding sixteen million Further two hundred and fifty-six thousand four hundred and expenditure thirty-six dollars (\$16,256,436) out of the Consolidated 1960. Fund for expenditure on the various services specified in the Schedule for the service of the year, 1960, not provided or not fully provided for by the said Supply (1960) Act, 1959, and the Supplementary Supply (1960) Act, 1960, is hereby authorised.

(2) The said sum is appropriated for the purposes Appropriaspecified in the Schedule.

		S	CHEDULE	3			
Head No.		Ti	itle				Total Appropriation to Head
(1)		(2)				(3)
1.	Parliament			***			365,000
2.	Conference of Rulers			***	***		19,959
7.	Prime Minister					244	100,060
9.	Federation Establishn	nent	Office				465
13.	Statistics			***	***	111	36,474

2	of 1960	
Head No.	Title	Total Appropriation to Head
(1)	(2)	(3)
		S
15.	Agriculture	30,000
20.	Veterinary	23,303
21.	Ministry of Commerce and Industry	1,058,827
22.	Ministry of Defence	10
28.	Ministry of Education	19,800
29.	Ministry of External Affairs	419,895
32.	Treasury	10,000,000
33.	Contributions to Statutory Funds	2,292,000
37.	Inland Revenue	100,000
38.	Pensions, Retiring Allowances and Gratuities	600,000
39.	Ministry of Health and Social Welfare	827,831
43.	Chemistry	35,825
49.	Town and Country Planning	15,000
55.	Ministry of Labour	38,590
56.	Labour and Industrial Relations	1,000
58.	Ministry of Rural Development	109,315
59.	Commissioner of Lands	28,000
64.	Minister of Transport	23,815
71.	Postal Services	55,100
73.		48,000
75.	His Highness the Timbalan Yang di-Pertuan Agong	8,167
	Total	16,256,436

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

The object of this Bill is to give statutory authority for certain additional payments to be made for Federal public services in the year 1960 in excess of the expenditure sanctioned by existing legislation and to provide for the replacement of advances made from the Contingencies Fund, as required by Article 103 of the Constitution.

[AG. 2245.]